
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMPANY, INC. 

This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta ("County"), a political 
subdivision of the State of California through the Facilities Management Division of the 
Department of Public Works ("County") and California Safety Company, Inc. ("Consultant") for 
the purpose of providing fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring for County owned and 
leased buildings. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement on June 
01,2018 to provide for fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring ("Original Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to remove the 
responsibility of elevator emergency phone monitoring and remove the "Answering Service" 
portion from Exhibit A. 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and the First Amendment are collectively referred to 
as the "Agreement." 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph A. of Section 1. Responsibilities of Consultant of the Agreement is amended as 
of the effective date ofthe Agreement to read as follows: 

Section 1. 

A. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONSULTANT 

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this agreement, Consultant shall provide, 
fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring services, panic system monitoring, 
power outage alarm monitoring, open and close monitoring and reporting, and 
dispatch services, at the County leased and owned building locations identified in 
Exhibit A-I attached hereto and incorporated herein. During the term of this 
agreement, County may, in writing, add additional locations to Exhibit A-I for the 
purpose of providing fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring, dispatch 
services to such additional locations as negotiated between the Consultant and the 
Public Works Director. In no event shall the additions increase the maximum 
amount payable under this agreement. 

III. REAFFIRMATION 

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in 
full force and effect. 
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IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire 
understanding between County and Consultant. 

V EFFECTIVE DATE 

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of 
the last date it is signed by both Parties. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]* 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PaIiies hereto have executed this First Amendment to the 
Agreement. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to 
execute this First Amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalfhislher execution is made. 

COUNTY OF SHASTA 

Date: -----------------

ATTEST: 

LA WRENCE G. LEES 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ________________ __ 
Deputy 

Approved as to form: 
RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR 
County Counsel 

CONSULTANT 
CALIFORNIA SA f Y COMPANY, INC. 

By ~ I..QJ...lV 
Print Name: Christine R. SchwaIiz 

Title: CEO & CFO 

Date :_~_./___=_1_--_'__J V-'-------_____ _ 

Tax LD.#: ___________ _ 
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LES BAUGH, CHAIRMAN 
Board of Supervisors 
County of Shasta 
State of California 

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 
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Exhibit A-1 

Account Name CSID Location 

HHS Reg Services Atrium 49843 1670 Market Street Ste 242 

Howell Hall Computer Lab 49631 1604 Market Street 

HHSA Downtown Regional - PHSAC 23511 1220 Sacramento Street 

HHSA Downtown Regional - PHSAC 23512 1220 Sacramento Street 

SS Opportunity Center 22161 1265 Redwood Blvd. 

SS Opportunity Center 22162 1265 Redwood Blvd. 

SS-YUBA CPS 30190 1313 Yuba Street 

CalWORKS basement - Closed Files 21381 1400 California Street 

Public Health Storage 21382 1400 California Street 

SS CalWORKS - Main 21561 1400 California Street 

SS CalWORKS - Comp Rm 21562 1400 California Street 

Perinatal 20625 1506 & 1518 Market Street 

SS LlNCS Cal 20765 1530 & 1550 California Street 

SS-MARKET - CPS Annex 21871 1620 & 1624 Market Street 

SS-MARKET - HHSA Child 21872 1628 Market Street 

Elections Dept 27420 1643 Market Street 

Health & Human Services 27374 1810 Market Street 

Public Health Storage 20123 2486 Progress Drive, Unit 2 

HHSA Enterprise Regional 23711 2757 Churn Creek Rd 

HHSA Enterprise Regional 23712 2757 Churn Creek Rd 

Social Services Burney 20969 36911 Main Street 

Sheriff CAL MMET 20581  

HHSA Shasta Lake Regional 27578 4216 Shasta Dam Blvd 

Sheriff Evidence Yard 49158 Across 4560 Radio Lane 

SO-OES2 Office of Emergency Svcs 20930 2486 Progress Drive, Unit 1 

SO-OES2 Office of Emg Svcs Storage 29450 2490 Progress Dr, Unit 2&3 

Sheriffs Office 20482 300 Park Marina Circle 

Childrens Outpatient Mental Health #1 49009.1 1560 Market Street 

Childrens Wings 49009.2 1580 Market Street 

Childrens Outpatient Mental Health #2 49009.3 1420 Yuba Street 

Childrens Admin Conference Room 49009.4 1420 Yuba Street 

District Attorney 23301 1355 West & 1855 Shasta St 

District Attorney 23302 1355 West & 1855 Shasta St 

District Attorney 27267 1355 West & 1855 Shasta St 

Administration Bldg 28258 1450 Court Street 

Administration Bldg - Parking 28708 1450 Court Street 

Administration Bldg - Parking L0603A 1450 Court Street 

Admin Bldg - IT Temp 28883 1450 Court Street, Rm 141 

Treasurer 27893 1450 Court Street, Rm 227 & 

Public Works CSA06 - Water Treat 28342 15750 Silverthorne Rd 

FM - Fleet Service Station 28295 1654 Court Street 

Resource Management 27707 1855 Placer Street 

Facilities Mgmt - Office 30438 1958 Placer Street 
l' lK~ I AlVlhNlJlYlliN I l'age 4 

Monthly 
Monitoring I 
Lease Fee 

65.00 
55.00 

70.00 

82.50 

110.00 

50.00 

40.00 

107.00 

40.00 

85.00 

40.00 

20.00 

65.00 

75.00 

35.00 

50.00 

60.00 

35.00 

60.00 

51.00 

40.00 

55.00 

110.00 

90.00 

1,370.50 

25.00 

10.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

Per Open I 
Close 

Monthly 
Report 

10.00 
10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

210.00 

10.00 

Annual Fire 
Alarm Fee & 

UL Cert 

375.00 

270.00 

455.00 

455.00 

350.00 

1,905.00 

730.00 

425.00 

325.00 

270.00 

25.00 135.00 

25.00 
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Facilities Mgmt - Shop 30444 

Superior Court 20580 

Sheriff Burney 20713 

Public Works CSA08 - Waste Plant 27944 

Public Works CSA08 - Lift Station 20871 

Packet Bldg Garage 28389 

Boggs Community Center 28123 

Bres Outback Trailer 28128 

Facilities Mgmt - Grounds 28250 

Social Services Cascade Ofc Bldg Main 21451 

Social Services Cascade Ofc Bldg Storage 21452 

SS Cascade Office Bldg 60196 

Public Works FRM Corp Yard 20535 

Patrol Operations 60127 

Mental Health 20241 

Sheriff ID Lab - Main Wing 22361 

Sheriff ID Lab - Secure Wing 22362 

Sheriff ID Lab - Evidence Storage 22363 

Sheriff ID Lab - South Mech Rm Door 22364 

SGH Basement Storage 20239 

Mental Health Records - Media Rm D 21041 

Mental Health Records - Rm C3 / C4 21042 

Mental Health Records - IHSS / PG 21043 

Mental Health Records 27299 

SGH Public Authority 28081 

Mental Health Panic 28794 

SS Adult Services 28926 

Mental Health Modular 27586 

Public Health Records - RM 111 20389 

Public Health 20572 

Public Health Lab 27427 

Public Health Lab Burg 30183 

Public Health Lab 28711 

Juvenile Hall 27702 

Juvenile Hall 28218 

Public Works Cottonwood Pump HS 27251 

Anderson Library 27763 

Public Works CSA 17 - Waste Plant 27946 

Public Works Corp Yard Maint Main 49739.1 

Public Works Corp Yard Maint Yard 49739.2 

Public Works Corp Yard Admin 49998 

Public Works Corp Yard Road Crew 49932 

Sheriff Coroner 27153 

Public Works CSA08 - Lift Station 28491 

Public Works CSA 13 - Sewer 20866 

Probation 28478 

Probation 28568 

Public Works CSA 13 - Water Treat 60797 

I 
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1958 Placer Street 

20509 Shasta Street 

20509 Shasta Street 

21300 Charlais Way 

22250 Golftime Dr 

2406 Breslauer Way 

2420 Breslauer Way 

2430 Breslauer Way 

2430 Breslauer Way 

2460 Breslauer Way 

2460 Breslauer Way 

2460 Breslauer Way 

24665 Glenburn Rd 

2490 Radio Lane 

2630 & 2640 Breslauer Way 

2630 Breslauer Way 

2630 Breslauer Way 

2630 Breslauer Way 

2630 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2632 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2640 Breslauer Way 

2644 Breslauer Way 

2650 Breslauer Way 

2660 Breslauer Way 

2650 Breslauer Way 

2650 Breslauer Way 

2650 Breslauer Way 

2680 Radio Lane 

2680 Radio Lane 

3100 Main Street 

3200 West Center Street 

3425 Live Oak Road 

4363 Eastside Road 

4363 Eastside Road 

4363 Eastside Road 

4363 Eastside Road 

4555 Veterans Lane 

Cross Creek Subdiv 

Whispering Meadow Ct 

1600 Court Street 

1626 Court Street 

Whispering Wind Ct 

Page 5 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 

45.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

25.00 212.50 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 430.00 

30.00 2,250.00 

55.00 10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 10.00 

25.00 255.00 

25.00 822.50 

35.00 10.00 

25.00 

25.00 575.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

55.00 

10.00 

55.00 

55.00 

25.00 472.50 

25.00 

25.00 

35.00 455.00 

35.00 455.00 

25.00 

1,500.00 210.00 7,812.50 
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