FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMPANY, INC.

This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta ("County"), a political subdivision of the State of California through the Facilities Management Division of the Department of Public Works ("County") and California Safety Company, Inc. ("Consultant") for the purpose of providing fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring for County owned and leased buildings.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement on June 01, 2018 to provide for fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring ("Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to remove the responsibility of elevator emergency phone monitoring and remove the "Answering Service" portion from Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and the First Amendment are collectively referred to as the "Agreement."

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

I. Paragraph A. of Section 1. Responsibilities of Consultant of the Agreement is amended as of the effective date of the Agreement to read as follows:

Section 1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONSULTANT

A. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this agreement, Consultant shall provide, fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring services, panic system monitoring, power outage alarm monitoring, open and close monitoring and reporting, and dispatch services, at the County leased and owned building locations identified in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and incorporated herein. During the term of this agreement, County may, in writing, add additional locations to Exhibit A-1 for the purpose of providing fire and burglar alarm leasing and monitoring, dispatch services to such additional locations as negotiated between the Consultant and the Public Works Director. In no event shall the additions increase the maximum amount payable under this agreement.

III. <u>REAFFIRMATION</u>

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force and effect.

IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding between County and Consultant.

V EFFECTIVE DATE

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the last date it is signed by both Parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to execute this First Amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is made.

COUNTY OF SHASTA

Date:	
	LES BAUGH, CHAIRMAN
	Board of Supervisors County of Shasta
	State of California
ATTEST:	
LAWRENCE G. LEES	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy	
Approved as to form:	
RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR County Counsel	RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL
County Courses	RISK WITH VIGEWIENT THE TRO VILE
By: Joseph 10/8/18	Dr. (10/08/18
David M. Yorton, Jr.	By: James Johnson
Senior Deputy County Counsel	Risk Management Analyst III
CONSULTANT	
CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMPANY, INC.	
By:	
Duint Name: Christina D. Sahvyartz	
Print Name: Christine R. Schwartz	
Title: CEO & CFO	
Date: 9-7-18	
Tax I.D.#:	

Exhibit A-1							
Account Name	CSID	Location	Monthly Monitoring / Lease Fee	Per Open / Close Monthly Report	Annual Fire Alarm Fee & UL Cert		
HHS Reg Services Atrium	49843	1670 Market Street Ste 242	65.00	10.00			
Howell Hall Computer Lab	49631	1604 Market Street	55.00	10.00			
HHSA Downtown Regional - PHSAC	23511	1220 Sacramento Street	70.00	10.00			
HHSA Downtown Regional - PHSAC	23512	1220 Sacramento Street		10.00			
SS Opportunity Center	22161	1265 Redwood Blvd.	82.50		375.00		
SS Opportunity Center	22162	1265 Redwood Blvd.		10.00			
SS-YUBA CPS	30190	1313 Yuba Street	110.00	10.00			
CalWORKS basement - Closed Files	21381	1400 California Street	50.00	10.00			
Public Health Storage	21382	1400 California Street	40.00	10.00			
SS CalWORKS - Main	21561	1400 California Street	107.00	10.00	270.00		
SS CalWORKS - Comp Rm	21562	1400 California Street		10.00			
Perinatal	20625	1506 & 1518 Market Street	40.00	10.00			
SS LINCS Cal	20765	1530 & 1550 California Street	85.00	10.00	455.00		
SS-MARKET - CPS Annex	21871	1620 & 1624 Market Street	40.00	10.00			
SS-MARKET - HHSA Child	21872	1628 Market Street	20.00	10.00			
Elections Dept	27420	1643 Market Street	65.00		<u> </u>		
Health & Human Services	27374	1810 Market Street	75.00		455.00		
Public Health Storage	20123	2486 Progress Drive, Unit 2	35.00	10.00	-		
HHSA Enterprise Regional	23711	2757 Churn Creek Rd	50,00	10.00			
HHSA Enterprise Regional	23712	2757 Churn Creek Rd		10.00			
Social Services Burney	20969	36911 Main Street	60.00	10.00			
Sheriff CAL MMET	20581		35.00				
HHSA Shasta Lake Regional	27578	4216 Shasta Dam Blvd	60.00	10.00			
Sheriff Evidence Yard	49158	Across 4560 Radio Lane	51.00				
SO-OES2 Office of Emergency Svcs	20930	2486 Progress Drive, Unit 1	40.00		·		
SO-OES2 Office of Emg Svcs Storage	29450	2490 Progress Dr, Unit 2&3	55.00				
Sheriff's Office	20482	300 Park Marina Circle	110.00		350.00		
Childrens Outpatient Mental Health #1	49009.1	1560 Market Street	90.00	10.00			
Childrens Wings	49009.2	1580 Market Street	00.00	10.00			
Childrens Outpatient Mental Health #2	49009.3	1420 Yuba Street		10.00			
Childrens Admin Conference Room	49009.4	1420 Yuba Street		10.00			
Cimarene / Millin Comercine (100m)	10000.4	1420 1404 011001	1,370.50	210.00	1,905.00		
District Attorney	23301	1355 West & 1855 Shasta Str	25.00	210100	1,000.00		
District Attorney	23302	1355 West & 1855 Shasta Str	10.00				
District Attorney	27267	1355 West & 1855 Shasta Str	25.00		730.00		
Administration Bldg	28258	1450 Court Street	25.00		425.00		
	28708	1450 Court Street	25.00		+25.00		
Administration Bldg - Parking	L0603A	1450 Court Street	20.00		325.00		
Administration Bldg - Parking	28883	1450 Court Street, Rm 141	25.00		323.00		
Admin Bldg - IT Temp	27893	 		10.00	270.00		
Treasurer Dublic Works CSACS Mater Treat		1450 Court Street, Rm 227 &	25.00	10.00	270.00		
Public Works CSA06 - Water Treat	28342	15750 Silverthorne Rd	25.00				
FM - Fleet Service Station	28295	1654 Court Street	25.00		405.00		
Resource Management	27707	1855 Placer Street	25.00		135.00		
Facilities Mgmt - Office IRST AMENDMENT	30438	1958 Placer Street Page 4	25.00	CONTRAC	I NO. 1160		

California Safety Company Leased and Owned Monitoring

	1		1,500.00	210.00	7,812.50
Public Works CSA13 - Water Treat	60797	Whispering Wind Ct	25.00		
Probation	28568	1626 Court Street	35.00		455.00
Probation	28478	1600 Court Street	35.00		455.00
Public Works CSA13 - Sewer	20866	Whispering Meadow Ct	25.00		
Public Works CSA08 - Lift Station	28491	Cross Creek Subdiv	25.00		
Sheriff Coroner	27153	4555 Veterans Lane	25.00		472.50
Public Works Corp Yard Road Crew	49932	4363 Eastside Road	55.00		
Public Works Corp Yard Admin	49998	4363 Eastside Road	55.00		
Public Works Corp Yard Maint Yard	49739.2	4363 Eastside Road	10.00		
Public Works Corp Yard Maint Main	49739.1	4363 Eastside Road	55.00		
Public Works CSA17 - Waste Plant	27946	3425 Live Oak Road	25.00		
Anderson Library	27763	3200 West Center Street	25.00		
Public Works Cottonwood Pump HS	27251	3100 Main Street	25.00		
Juvenile Hall	28218	2680 Radio Lane	25.00		
Juvenile Hall	27702	2680 Radio Lane	25.00		575.00
Public Health Lab	28711	2650 Breslauer Way	25.00		
Public Health Lab Burg	30183	2650 Breslauer Way	35.00	10.00	
Public Health Lab	27427	2650 Breslauer Way	25.00		822.50
Public Health	20572	2660 Breslauer Way	25.00		255.00
Public Health Records - RM 111	20389	2650 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Mental Health Modular	27586	2644 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
SS Adult Services	28926	2640 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Mental Health Panic	28794	2640 Breslauer Way	25.00		
SGH Public Authority	28081	2632 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Mental Health Records	27299	2640 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	***************************************
Mental Health Records - IHSS / PG	21043	2640 Breslauer Way	10.00	10.00	·····
Mental Health Records - Rm C3 / C4	21042	2640 Breslauer Way	10.00	10.00	
Mental Health Records - Media Rm D	21041	2640 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
SGH Basement Storage	20239	2640 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Sheriff ID Lab - South Mech Rm Door	22364	2630 Breslauer Way		10.00	
Sheriff ID Lab - Evidence Storage	22363	2630 Breslauer Way		10.00	
Sheriff ID Lab - Secure Wing	22362	2630 Breslauer Way		10.00	·
Sheriff ID Lab - Main Wing	22361	2630 Breslauer Way	55.00	10.00	,
Mental Health	20241	2630 & 2640 Breslauer Way	30.00		2,250.00
Patrol Operations	60127	2490 Radio Lane	25.00		430.00
Public Works FRM Corp Yard	20535	24665 Glenburn Rd	25.00	10.00	
SS Cascade Office Bldg	60196	2460 Breslauer Way	25.00	. 5.00	212.50
Social Services Cascade Ofc Bldg Storage	21452	2460 Breslauer Way	10.00	10.00	
Social Services Cascade Ofc Bldg Main	21451	2460 Breslauer Way	45.00	10.00	
Facilities Mgmt - Grounds	28250	2430 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Bres Outback Trailer	28128	2430 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Boggs Community Center	28123	2420 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Packet Bldg Garage	28389	2406 Breslauer Way	25.00	10.00	
Public Works CSA08 - Lift Station	20871	22250 Golftime Dr	25.00		
Public Works CSA08 - Waste Plant	27944	21300 Charlais Way	25.00		
Sheriff Burney	20713	20509 Shasta Street	25.00		
Facilities Mgmt - Shop Superior Court	20580	20509 Shasta Street	25.00		
	30444	1958 Placer Street	25.00		